Total secured term loans			   (98,282)	 –	 (231,699)	 (76,601)	 (406,582)

Unsecured term loans:
–	 Floating rate loans		  2.13	 (202,905)	 –	 –	 –	 (202,905)
–	 Effect of interest rate swaps		  1.00	 200,000	 (200,000)	 –	 –	 –
					   (2,905)	 (200,000)	 –	 –	 (202,905)
–	 Fixed rate loans		  2.48	 –	 (49,763)	 –	 –	 (49,763)
Medium-term notes		  3.10	 –	 (149,945)	 –	 –	 (149,945)
Total unsecured term loans	 29		  (2,905)	 (399,708)	 –	 –	 (402,613)

Lease liabilities	 29	 5.20	 –	 (1,405)	 (2,810)	 –	 (4,215)
Balances with related parties		  5.39	 –	 –	 (7,651)	 –	 (7,651)
					   (101,187)	 (401,113)	 (242,160)	 (76,601)	 (821,061)

	 Sensitivity analysis
It is estimated that a one percentage point change in interest rate at the reporting date would increase /
(decrease) equity and profit before income tax by the following amounts. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

40.	Financial Instruments (cont’d)

a.	 Market risk (cont’d)

i.	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

	 Profit before income tax	 Equity

	 100 bp	 100 bp	 100 bp	 100 bp

	 Increase	 Decrease	 Increase	 Decrease

	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000

Group
December 31, 2009
Variable rate financial instruments	 5,978	 (5,978)	 62,173	 (62,173)

December 31, 2008
Variable rate financial instruments	 1,401	 (1,401)	 17,659	 (17,659)

	 Notional Amount
At December 31, 2009, the Group had interest rate swaps with an aggregate notional amount of S$1,377,901,000
(2008: S$544,030,000) of which S$738,564,000 are interest rate swaps with forward starting date. The Group
receives a variable interest rate and pays a fixed rate interest ranging from 2.57% to 6.1% (2008: 2.65% to
6.0%) per annum on the notional amount. The Company classifies these interest rate swaps as cash flow hedges.

		  Fixed Interest Rate Repricing

	 Effective

				   interest	 Floating	 Within	 Between	 After

				   rate	 Interest	 1 year	 1 to 5 years	 5 years	 Total

			   Note	 %	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000	 S$’000

Company
2009
Financial assets
Fixed deposits and bank balances		  0.20	 261,367	 –	 –	 –	 261,367

Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities	 29	 6.09	 –	 (83)	 (339)	 –	 (422)
Balances with related parties		  3.17	 (229,100)	 –	 (417,600)	 –	 (646,700)
					   (229,100)	 (83)	 (417,939)	 –	 (647,122)